
CONT.RACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. _1__

TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

s
~

§

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
\Villiamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and

URS Corporation, a Nevada cornol'ation (the "Engineer") and becOIllcs efTective when
fully executed by both parties.

\VI-IEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed a contract on Decenlber 11, 2007

\VHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Itenl the agreement to
$ 440,000 .~ and,

WHE.REAS, the '~ComJ1eJls{ltioll Cap" in Exhibit 1, Section 4, ItC111 4.3 limits the luaximull1
amount payable under the agreement to $ 490,000 ; and,

VlHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit 11 are limited to the rates noted; and,

\\'HEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, preJnises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that said contract
is amended as follows:

1. The n()t~lo-exceed fee in Exhibit 1, Section 1, Item 1. 1is hereby increased fronl
$ 440..000 to $ 711,000
II. The COll1pensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased fronl
$_ 490,000 to $ 775,000
III. The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit n are hereby amended as shown in the attached
revised Exhibit II.

All other provisions are unchanged and relnain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COllllly ~nd the Ellgilleel' h~ve exccuted this sllJlJllel11ent~1

agreemcnt in dllplic~te,

ENG[9'~~I~)
By:~._" '=====

-Sign~ lire

C,aig 0, Pedersen

Printed >ialile

Vice Pr:-esident

Tillc

Printed Name

Title

Dale

2

t~

rtY
I \
, \

\



:,'; 'I i" iI(} !' '/ I .,t -i i" ",'

ATTACHMENT A

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. -----"5__

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions orthe Agreement entered into by and
between Williamson COllnty, Texas. a political subdivision ofthe State ofTexas. (lite "COllllly") and lJRS
COI])oralion (llie "Engineer").

Partl. The HI/gil/eel' will provide the following engineering services:

See attached Scope of Services.

Part 2. The max imllm amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without modi fication is
$484.00 I

Part 3. Payment to the EI/gil/eel' for the services established under this Work Authorization shall be made
in accordance with the Agreemcnt.

Part 4. This Work AUlhorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the partics hereto
and shalllcrminate on December 31,200.9_. unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations provided under
the Agreement.

Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

, 200('~

By:,L.r~G!::=.====--_

Printed Name

Vice PLesidenc.
Tille

COUNTY:
Wi lIiamson County. Texas

BY:4Z~~
/S'ignature

Printed Name

TJile



EXHIBIT II

HOURLY RATES

2 of28 Pages

The rates shown on this page are in effect through Decenlber 31, 2008. After that, they shall
increase by an amount not to exceed 30/0 per year, and subject to yearly adjustments hereafter.

1. Project Principal. $273.00

2. Project Manager $135.00

3. Senior Engineer S166.00

4. Project Engineer $115.00

5. Senior Designer $100.00

5. EIT $88.00

6. Project Admillistrator $60.00

7. Secretary/Cle..ical $58.00



)aJ1UllJ)' 9, 20{)? COIJ/lI/issio}/t.'r CUlIrT .-lppr()\'ed

A.PPENDIXA

SCOPE OF SERVICES

3 of28 Pages

THE ATTACHED SCOPE OF SERVICES IS INTENDED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE
WlLLIAMSON COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT. TO THE EXTENT THE
SCOPE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WILL SUPERSEDE THE SCOPE AND WILL BE
CONTROLLING.

THE ENGINEER SHALL PROVIDE EXPERT TESTlMONY IN ANY ADMINISTRATNE OR
COURT PROCEEDINGS THROUGH AN APPROPRIATE ENGINEERINGPROFESSIONALTO
BE DETERMINED BY COUNTY AS ADDITIONAL SERVICES AT THE RATE OF
COMPENSATION SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT II.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR FEE SERVICES OR WORK·ORDER BASED SERVICES, THE
ATTACHED SCOPE OF SERVICES SHALL INCLUDE A PRODUCTION SCHEDULE
REFLECTh'\fG A TIMELINE FOR THE EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT.



4 of28 Pages

APPENDIXB

ENGINEER'S QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

The Engineer~s Qualifications Statement has been submitted and approved.



URS

October 14, 2008

Ms. Laura Harris, P.E.
Project Manager
HNTB
12 Galloping Road
Round Rock, Texas 78681

Subject: Williamson County Road Boud Program
Proposal for Engineering Services - Work Authorization #5 for Pond Springs
Road

Dear Ms. Harris:

DRS is pleased to submit this proposal for providing professional engineering services to
Williamson County (the COlUlty) for Work Authorization #5 for the Build-up / Widening ofPond
Spring Road. The project is initiated under the Williamson County Road Bond Program.

The intent of\Vork Authorization #5 is to perfonn full PS&E design, utility services, eOA
pennitting, a Water Pollution Abatement Plan, and Bid Phase services.

This Scope ofWork (SOW) package includes the following items:
• Scope of Work;
• Rate Schedule (Attachment A);
• Fee Proposal (Attachment B);
• Proposed Typical Section for Build-up / Widening (Attachment C); and
• Project Schedule (Attachment D).

The SOW is broken down into six (6) tasks. The categories and associated costs are as follows:
Task 1: Project Management; -- $35,151
Task 2: Utilities -- $14,996
Task 3: CGA Pelmitting -- $21,898
Task 4: PS&E Preparation -- $375,034
Task 5: Water Pollution Abatement Plan -- $20,734
Task 6: Bid Phase -- $6,760
Additional Cost: ODes; -- $9,428

TOTAL: $484,001

URS Corporation
P.O. Box 201088
Austin, TX 78720-1088
9400 Amberglen Boulevard
Austin, TX 78729
Tel: 512.454.4797



URS Ms. Laura Harris, P.E.
HNTB
Page 2

It is understood that the only milestones associated with liquidated damages are as follows:

Milestone #1: The URS Team proposes to hold an Interim Design Review Meeting on or
before Wednesday, November 19, 2008, based on a Notice To Proceed of October 14, 2008
(date after URS acceptance of topographic survey).

Milestone #2: The URS Team proposes to submit the 600/0 plans, specifications, and
estimate (PS&E) on or before Friday, December 12, 2008, based on a Notice To Proceed of
October 14,2008 (date after URS acceptance of topographic survey).

All efforts will be made by the URS Team to adhere to the attached schedule created by
Williamson County. This schedule is only adrievable after 60% if it is adhered to by all other
parties involved in this process.

Ifyou need additional information or wish to discuss any additional aspects of this proposal,
please contact me [419-5392] for technical details. If you are in agreement with the services
described above and wish for us to proceed with this assignment, please provide a written
notification to proceed.

Sincerely,

1:tt9M
Karen M. Roberts, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Marie Walters (Prime Strategies)
Bob Cuellar
File



EXHIBIT B
Work Authorization #5

For Build-Up I Widening of Pond Springs Road

Services to be Provided by the Engineer

URS Corporation has been asked to develop a Scope of Work for full PS&E design, as well as
bid & construction phase services for the Build-Up and Widening ofPond Springs Road from its
southern terminus at US 183 near McNeil Road to its northern tcnninus at US 183.

1. SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES

URS Corporation shall render the following project professional services, as described below:

Task 1. Project Management
URS will provide project managenlent services to ensure that this Scope of Work is completed to
the satisfaction of the County in a timely fashion and within the established budget. This task
includes:

• Project coordination and communications with the County;
• Project coordination and communications with project team, including subproviders;

including:
• Weekly project conference calls with Task Leaders for 22 weeks (mid-October

2008 through mid-March 2009).
• Attend meetings with County Representatives (general project progress meetings-up

to four (4));
• Weekly status/progress reporting (via telephone and/or email) for 30 weeks (mid­

October until May 7, 2009;
• Creation ofProject Management Plan, detailing scope/fee and all project procedures,

including QAJQC requirements. A pdf file will be provided to Wilco and all
subconsultants. Twelve (12) paper copies will be distributed within URS.

• Subcontract setup (MACTEC and Raba-Kistner); and
• Monthly Invoicing for 9 months (fmal invoice in June 2009).
• Talking points and financial information for Williamson County in preparation for

meeting with City personnel, as requested during October 13,2008 meeting.

Task 2. Utilities
Utility Coordination with Alba
URS will prepare for and attend one (1) Wilco Monthly Utility Coordination Meetings, as
initiated by Williamson County's Utility Coordination Consultant.



Time is included for email/phone coordination with Alba Utility & Service Consultant Inc.
(Alba).

Assumptions;
(1) Please review assumptions listed under Task 3, as many ofthem relate to utility coordination
and project work specifically defined for Alba.
(2) DRS will not attend any meetings with Alba to review utility issues for Pond Springs Road.
Discussion will only occur via phone and email.

Task 3. COA Permitting
The URS Team will perform tasks necessary to be issued a eOA Site Plan Permit per pennit
packet #21 (as directed by Javad Oskouipour of WPDR). URS will reference the "Water Supply
Watersheds" section for the Environmental Requirements.

The URS Team will;
1. Hold up to three (3) meetings prior to permit submittal with eOA WPDR Case Manager to
ensure all necessary items for Site Plan permit are being addressed in the plan sheets.
2. Submit preliminary site map to AULCC to get on AULCC agenda. Attend AULCe meeting.
3. Submit revised 60% plans to AULCe for AULCC Completeness Check and Review.
4. URS will coordinate with Williamson County and Alba to resolve any utility conflicts that
arise from AULCC meeting.
5. Submit 90% plans to eOA Intake for Site Plan Completeness Check.
6. Prepare permit Application, which includes:

-Application Form
-Fees (assumed that fees are waived)
-Location Map
-Engineer's Summary Letter

7. Submit 90% plans to COA Intake for Site Plan Review by Case Manager and Reviewers.
8. Track progress by eGA reviewers by:

-Weekly visits to eOA staff
-Frequent telephone/email conununication

9. Update plans per review cormnents from eOA Site Plan reviewers.
10. Resubmit if submittal not "Infonnal" per eGA AMANDA system.
11. Receive Pennit from COA and deliver to Wilco staff or its representatives.
12. Supply COA with updated, pennitted plan set after receipt of Site Plan Pennit.

Fifteen (15) bond paper half size (lIx17) sets of 60% plans will be submitted to the AULeC
review team for distribution, as per discussion wit AULCC Coordinator.
Two (2) bond paper half-size (lIx17) sets of90% plans will be submitted to the eOA Intake for
Site Plan Completeness Check.



Eight (8) bond paper full-size (22x34) sets of 90% plans will be submitted to the COA Intake for
Site Plan Permit review, as per permit packet #21.
One (1) l1x17 set ofCOA-approved plans will be submitted to the COA prior to release of the
Permit.
Three (3) llx17 sets orCOA-approved plans will be submitted to Wilco after COA pennit is
received.

Assumptions:
(l) Alba will meet with each utility on an individual basis to review the project and locate
conflicts and will provide meeting minutes and any infonnation collected to URS within 3
business days.
(2) Alba will provide any additional project-related infonnation to URS within 3 business days.
(3)Alba will attend all Pond Springs AULCC Meetings, will detennine conflicts, and will meet
with each utility that shows a conflict in order to clear the conflict with AULCC. Alba will
write all necessary letters/emails/documentation and attend all necessary meetings and is
solely responsible to ensure the Pond Springs project shows 'No Conmcts' when the design
package goes to the AULCC Completeness Check. Alba must receive written
documentation from any utility showing a conflict that there is no longer a conflict, once
appropriate design and/or conversations have occurred. All of this documentation must be
turned in to Gregory Pepper (AULCC Coordinator) with copies to the URS PM, no later
than Friday, January 9, 2009.
(4) AULCC Completeness Check will be completed within 1 week of submittal.
(5) Pond Springs plan set will get on AULCC agenda within 2 weeks ofsubmitting AULCC
utility coordination request.
(6) Site Plan Pennit Completeness Check will be completed within 1 week of submittal to Intake.
(7) Review of Pond Springs Site Plan Permit package will occur within 28-days of receipt of
package in Intake, and conunents to be supplied to URS also within that 28-day window. It is
assumed as well that receipt ofpermit after the package has been approved by the City will take
10 business days.

Task 4. Design
4A. Overall Design Tasks

The URS Team will prepare for, and attend, one (1) interim design review meeting at
approximately the 30% stage with Wilco staff and representatives. Exhibits ofplan view (note:
NO profile to be shown), footprint of proposed typical section, and preliminary tree and utility
conflicts will be provided for the meeting. Preliminary Limits ofConstruction, Contractor
Access/Staging/Spoils Storage, Construction Sequencing, and TCP typical sections will also be
provided. Preliminary culvert layouts for the four cross-culverts and typical swale sections will
also be available for review. Geometric design of intersections will be provided to detennine if
tum lane configurations are possible. Specifications and estimate will not be prepared for this



interim review meeting. Revisions will be made per comments from Wileo staffand will be
incorporated into the 60% PS&E submittal.

The URS Team will prepare for, and attend, one (1) meeting with \Villiamson County staff
and/or representatives after the 60% PS&E submittal and after the 90% submittal, for a total of2
meetings.

The DRS Team will deliver to Wilco or its representative, five (5) l1x17 sets ofplans,
specifications, and estimate (PS&E) at each subnlittal: 60%, 90%, and final submittal. URS will
also provide a CD to Williamson County containing the plans, specifications, and estimate, at
each submittal. A pdfof each will be uploaded as well to the project website. The scale for the
pIan sheets wi11 be based on an IIx I7 sheet size.

Milestone #1: The URS Team proposes to bold an Interim Design Review Meeting on or
before WedoesdaYt November 19, 2008, based on a Notice To Proceed of October 14,2008
(date after DRS acceptance of topographic survey).

Milestone #2: The URS Team proposes to submit the 60%. plans, specifications, and
estimate (PS&E) on or before Friday, December 12, 2008, based on a Notice To Proceed of
October 14, 2008 (date after URS acceptance of topographic survey).

General and Special Construction Notes will be used from the Site Plan packet #21, Exhibit II.

Specifications and Estimate will be prepared for the 60% submittal, the 90% submittal, and the
final submittal.

The 60%, 90%, and 100% submittals will undergo URS' QAlQC process. This process involves
not only detailed checking, but also independent technical ~eviews.

Up to eight (8) site visits will be perfonned during design.

4B. Roadway Design I Traffic Control Plan / Construction Sequencing
Roadway
The DRS Team will design Pond Springs horizontal and vertical alignment for Pond Springs
Build-Up I Widening design. This design will be based on the Proposed Typical Section dated
September 16, 2008, located in Attaclunent C. The following sheets will be created at a 1" = 50'
scale:
-Plan & Profile sheets for Pond Springs Road (17 sheets);
-Plan & Profile sheets for cross streets (2 sheets)

-Hunters Chase Dr
-Anderson Mill Rd

-A Driveway Summary Sheet, detailing each driveway and including centerline stationing,
widths, radii, slopes, and other pertinent driveway inIonnation.



-Cross-sections, showing existing and proposed infonnation, every 100ft from end to end
(approximately 105 xsects) and at every driveway (approximately 50xsects) for a total of 150
xsects.

-Data Sheets including:
-Existing Horizontal Alignnlent Data
-Summary Sheets

-Removal Plans, detailing the renlova! of the existing system necessary to complete the proposed
construction. This information will be included on the Plan & Profile sheets.

No cross-sections are included in this proposal.

All submittals will go through URS QAlQC process.

Traffic Control Plan / Construction Sequencing
The URS Team will establish construction sequencing based upon coordination with the design
of the roadway. The traffic control plan (rCP) will be based upon the established construction
sequencing.

The URS Team will meet with Wilea up to two (2) times to discuss construction sequencing and
TCP requirements and needs. The URS Team will meet with COA ROW Management staffup
to four (4) times in order to coordinate traffic control requirements prior to Permit submittal.

The URS Team will prepare the following sheets for the 60%, 90%, and final bid document
PS&E submittals:
-Site Access Plan
-Traffic Control Plan
-Construction Sequencing and Typical Sections for each phase of construction

The DRS Team will address comments from the 60%, 90%, and final bid document submittals
and incorporate changes in the plans.

Quantities and unit prices will be included in the overall estimates for each submittal.

All submittals will go through URS QAlQC process.

4C. Signing, Markings, and Signalization
The Engineer will design/complete the following:

It Signing and Marking Layout - All signing and pavement marking will be submitted to the
COA on Full Size (24" x 36") plan layout sheets (4 sheets) and \vill be drawn to 1u = 50'



scale. The scale for the plan sheets will be based on an t lx17 sheet size for later use in
construction documents.

• Signing and Marking Summary Sheet - One swnmary sheet for signing and pavement
marking will be provided.

• Temporary Traffic Signals - Prepare a temporary signal layout for one intersection for each
of two (2) phases of construction. Plans will include a complete temporary traffic signal
layout for the intersection, including details necessary to facilitate traffic signal
operations and VIVDS operations. No Elevations or wiring diagrams will be provided.

• Traffic Signals
o This scope anticipates that 2 traffic signal poles will need to be relocated and that

no additional traffic signal modifications will necessary as a part of this project.
Any additional traffic signal modifications will need to be completed under
additional scope and budget.

o URS will develop traffic signal layout sheets to 1"-40' scale, for signal pole
modifications at the intersection ofPond Springs Road and Anderson Mill Road.
The layouts will include existing traffic control that will remain (signs and
markings), existing utilities (provided by Bain Medina Baio), proposed roadway
improvements (that are a part of this scope), proposed installation, and proposed
additional traffic controls.

o Elevation Sheets - URS will develop an elevation sheet showing the vertical
clearance required for span wire modification design on the signal plans.

o Proposed Signal Timings will be provided in synchro fonnat to the City ofAustin
(eoA) for use in modifying current signal timings due to operational changes
along the roadway.

o Signal StandardslDetail Sheets - The Engineer will use eoA standard sheets and
CoA detail sheets for construction details.

o General Requirements
• Governing Specifications - URS will use CoA specifications and

provisions required for the traffic signal modification.
• All submittals will go through URS QAJQC process.

The deliverable will be traffic signal plans and traffic signal timing in electronic, Synchro
format.

4D. Drainage Design

URS will provide drainage design services fbr the build-up I widening of Pond Springs Road.
This design work is based upon eGA Site Plan Pennit packet #21. Sheets to be provided
include:

• One overall Drainage Area Map
• Seven 1DO-scale Drainage Area Maps including existing and proposed drainage features.
• Four Drainage Data Sheets.
• Four Culvert Layout Sheets.



Work to be performed to create these sheets includes:
• COA Coordination. URS proposes three (3) meetings with COA Drainage Engineer for

design review.
• Hydrology Design. This item includes delineating the sub-drainage areas for all drainage

features (cross and parallel culverts and swales, excluding Culvert 3 at Wood's Pond).
NRCS runoffparameters (Tc, eN) for sub-areas will be detenruned. (The base data
collected for the preliminary evaluation will be used for this.) The preliminary HEC­
HMS model will be updated for any additional drainage areas. The preliminary HEC­
HMS model will be revised and re-run to account for the new flows.

• Hydraulic Design.
o Preliminary HEC-RAS models of the cross-culverts will be updated to reflect the

survey data. The revised HEC-RAS model will be run to accoWlt for the updated
information. It is assumed that fe-running the HEC-RAS model will not show
any significant changes to the water surface elevations or to the downstream
effects compared to the preliminary results approved by Williamson County and
the City ofAustin.

o A StonnCAD model will be built for the east and west side parallel drainage
systems. This model will include swales, approximately 75 parallel culverts at
driveway, and approximately 10 parallel culverts at cross-streets. This model will
be run to size the proposed swales and culverts.

• Incidental Design ofdrainage items includes design ofheadwalls and wingwalIs, energy
dissipators, and any outfall channel modifications.

• The Engineer's Drainage Report, as required by the eOA Site Plan pennit packet #21,
will be prepared. It includes updating the Draft Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis
Report and adding any additional documentation for the parallel drainage features.

• All submittals will go through URS QAlQC process.

Assumptions for this task include:
• Preliminary drainage delineations have already been subdivided.
• No detention is required, as accepted by eGA.
• All cross-culverts across ]>ond Springs Rd only require extensions of the current size

culvert (Le. no cross-culvert replacements), as accepted by eOA.
• URS is not responsible for the design of the possible CGA storm sewer along the east

side ofthe alignment, as discussed at the 7110/08 meeting with Joe Guerrero.
• No calculations are required for Woods Pond Culvert #3.

4E. Environmental Plan Sheets

Per the COA Site Plan packet #21, DRS will provide the following Environmental Plan:
Erosion & Sedimentation (E&S) Plan
Tree Protection Plan



Water Quality I Drainage Plan
Drainage Area Map
Water Quality Control Plan
Landscape Plan

Work to be perfonned to create these sheets includes:
• eGA Coordination. DRS proposes three (3) meetings with eOA Drainage Engineer for

design review.
• To create the E&S Plan and Tree Protection Plan, the Limits of Construction (LOC) will

be delineated. Contractor staging and spoils storage locations will be determined, and
E&S controls (silt fence, rock benn, tree protection, etc) will be delineated. Tree data
from WA#3 and the Survey data from WA#4 will be rectified.

• For the Water Quality / Drainage Plan, the water quality controls (Le. vegetative filter
strip) drainage areas will be delineated. It is assumed water quality controls will be
shown on drainage area maps.

• There will be no dedicated sheet for the Landscape Plan, as the information will be
shown on other environmental plan sheets.

• All submittals will go through URS QNQC process.

Assumptions for this task include:
• The vegetative filter strip, as shown in the attached typical section approved by COA will

be unchanged.
• A total ofseven (7) plan sheets wi! be created to meet the environmental requirements for

COA Site Plan permit packet #2l.
• The traffic control plan will include only two phases ofconstruction.

Task 5. Water Pollution Abatement Plan (WPAP)
The DRS Team will perfonn the WPAP effort as provided in Attachment D, Scope of Work and
Fee Proposal, for Raba-Kistner Consultants, Inc., included herein by reference.

URS will review Geologic Assessment data upon submittal. URS will prepare existing and
proposed contours for use in WPAP. DRS will Review WPAP before its submittal to the TCEQ
and will be available to respond to all questions once the document is submitted.

BACKGROUND

Edwards Aquifer Protection Program rules were developed to regulate development over the
Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone (EARZ) and other areas that are considered sensitive with
respect to aquifer recharge. Within the EARZ, the potential exists for karst (e.g., caves, solution
cavities, sinkholes, etc.) and other potentially sensitive features (e.g., fault zones, manmade
features, etc.) to be present, providing conduits for the rapid transmission of surface runoff
and/or other surface-derived fluids to the Edwards Aquifer.



As there is a potential for environmental contaminants and sediments to enter the Edwards
Aquifer via sensitive recharge features in conjunction with property development, an approved
Water Pollution Abatement Plan (WPAP) is required by the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) prior to initiation of development activities. A geologic assessment (GA) must be
perfonned as part of the initial WPAP process in order to identify any potential recharge features
that might be present on the property. On the basis of GA findings, a WPAP is prepared to specify
development activities and describe protective measures that will be implemented to prevent
pollution ofthe Edwards Aquifer.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

According to infonnation provided by CLIENT~ the subject .property currently comprises the
existing Pond Springs Road alignment and associated right-of-way (approximately 100 ft wide)
that runs parallel to US 183 from McNeil Dive north approximately 2 miles and is located within
the EARZ. As such, development activities are regulated pursuant to Edwards Aquifer Protection
Program rules. On the basis of infonnation provided by URS Corporation (CLIENT), it is our
understanding that future development plans include the addition of a continuous left tum lane,
ribbon curb, and a sidewalk on the east of the aligrunent.

The following work scope includes perfonnance of a geologic assessment and preparation of a
WPAP. The scope of work was developed based upon our understanding of the project at this
time and applicable provisions of the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program rules.

The project is expected to include the following tasks:

Task 1. Water Pollution Abatement Plan.

The scope of work associated with each of the referenced tasks is outlined below. The scope of
work provided herein does not apply to other regulatory requirements set forth by other
governmental agencies that may pertain to site development (i.e., stonn water pollution
prevention plan, stonn water pennitting, City of Austin Land Development code requirements,
etc.). At CLIENT request, URS can submit proposals for professional services to address other
regulatory requiretnents under separate cover.

Wileo will provide the GA to URS; therefore, the GA is not included in this proposal.

TASK 1 - Water Pollution Abatement PIau and Confirmation of GA ancluding
Confirmation of geology and sensitive features)

URS wil need to evaluate and cqnfinn results of the GA prior to our preparation of the WPAP.
Upon confirmation of Site geology and any sensitive features, a WPAP will be prepared in
accordance with the requirements of 30 TAe §213.5, pertaining to Required Edwards Aquifer
Protection Plans, Notification, and Exemptions. The plan will include the following required
f01111S and their attachments:



• General Information Form (TCEQ-0587)
• Geologic Assessment (TCEQ-0585)
• Water Pollution Abatetuent Plan Application Form(TCEQ-0584)
• Temporary Stormwater Section (TCEQ-0602)
• Permanent Stormwater Section (TCEQ-0600)
• Agent Authorization Form (TCEQ-0599), ifnecessary
• Core Data Form (TCEQ-I0400)

The WPAP will describe appropriate control measures to mitigate surface water pollution due to
development over the EARZ and nearby surface water features. The plan will include a
compilation of available SITE information pertaining to the types and locations of proposed
activities which may lead to the generation of contaminants as a result of stomtwater nmoff and
other construction activities. A review of pertinent information in the geologic assessment report
will be perfonned to assure that sensitive recharge features are addressed in the WPAP.

It is anticipated that both temporary and pennanent best management practices (BMPs) will be
used in the design of the runoff control features for the alignment. Design of the best
management practices will be based on best engineering judgment and the TCEQ guidance
document "Complying with the Edwards Aquifer Rules: Technical Guidance on Best
Management Practices ".

Based on past project experience, information on the TCEQ website, and conversation with
TCEQ Edwards Aquifer section staff, the TCEQ has 60 days to review the WPAP once the
application is considered "administratively complete". It is required that the engineer or person
submitting the application have a meeting with the appropriate regional office to review the
application for administrative and technical issues. The application will not be accepted until the
application review checklist is completed without any deficiencies. Therefore, this scope of
work includes 2-3 meetings with the TCEQ Region 11 Office in Austin to potentially clear up
any deficiencies. Once the application is accepted, it is not declared "administratively complete"
until the infonnation on the core data fonn is confirmed as correct for entry into the TCEQ
central registry. Once deemed "administratively complete", the 60 day timeframe starts.
Construction of the project cannot begin until the approval letter is received.

It is anticipated that the WPAP will be submitted by 02/27/09 in accordance with the project
schedule barring any significant revisions based on the TCEQ meetings.

ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions were made with regard to the scope ofservices described herein:

• The CLIENT will provide clearance(s) for SITE access. CLIENT will provide SITE
map(s) depicting SITE boundaries to be utilized for the geologic assessment and WPAP



preparation, a map with existing and proposed topographical contours, and design
drawings.

• The site drainage map included as part of the WPAP will be completed using available
information. The scope of work docs not include perfonnance of detailed drainage
and/or floodplain studies. Additionally, the work scope does not include the performance
of any land surveying activities (e.g., boundary or topographic surveying), if
subsequently deemed necessary for completion of the WPAP submittal.

• This proposal does not include any construction phase services including the certification
lettcr for thc construction of the pennanent controls recommended in the WPAP.
Additionally, the scope of work described herein does not provide for acquiring
authorizations from other govenunental andlor regulatory entities as may be required for
construction.

• The scope of work provides for 2-3 mcetings with TCEQ to coordinate delivery of the
final WPAP submittal and conference calls with CLIENT every two weeks. If requested
by CLIENT, costs for URS to attend additional meetings and/or perform additional
activities in support of such meetings will be billed on a time and materials basis in
accordance with our standard fee schedule for professional services.

Task 6. Bid Phase Services

DRS will provide Bid Phase Services to Williamson County. This will include:
• Preparation ofBid Tab;
• Attendance at Pre-Bid Conference;
• Responses to questions during Bid phase; and
• Revisions of plans, specifications, andlor estimate as needed and preparation of

Addendum form.

URS will provide copies of plans, specifications, and all Bid Documents to potential bidders and
will maintain a contact list of all planholders.



Attachment A
URS Rate Schedule



lamlal:v 9. 10U7 Commissioner Court Approved

EXHIBIT II

HOURLY RATES

2 of28 Pages

The rates shown on this page are in effect through December 31,2008. After that~ they shall
increase by an amount not to exceed 30/0 per year, aDd subject to yearly adjustments hereafter.

1. Project Principal. $273.00

2. Project Manager $135.00

3. Senior Engioeer $166.00

4. Project Engineer $115.00

5. Senior Designer.•..••..................••.•..•••••.$l 00.00

5. EIT•.••..•.••..•....•....•..•••••••••.••••••••••••.••.•....$88.00

6. Project Administrator•...•••.•.••............$60.00

7. SecretaryIClerical. $58.00



AttachmentB
Feefroposal



EXHIBIT 0 - FEE SCHEDULE

Subcontract Setup with SubconsuUant 6 16 8 $2.218
Pmpare Project Management Plan 8 8 8 52,888
Weekly Staws RepOrting to County and Project Coordination 2 60 $8.548
Coordination Meetings (4) 12 12 12 6 55.028
Weekly Internal Coordination Cont Can with Proiect Team 22 44 $10.274
InvoIcing 9 30 27 $4.575
G~!~etmfftffflflT~I~lfliQ!~olnts~!P.lHr,if,?'mmm.l1ij~ml!rmlii!m~if~~m~mf.h~ti~!~~!~i~Hiifu~mU@fmmmlffifi~~!!~:ilf~mNm,~~i~!tft~~!mp.r,mi!im~iiH:iii~w.~m~iRoonf!mjt~k1mlrj!nlBlm!i'Jf:f;t~mj~f.i1~~~mRl:ilm!mim~-t.-:<-f..t;r.~iifi:f.~~~im~~;~tlmRja!H!!!!i:i;~lill~H1~~~1mm~m~~~~~a20

Pond Springs Road Reconstruction
Work Authorization #5

URS Corporation
Submitted 10114108

Project Project Senior Senior Administrative
PrincIpal Manager Engineer Engineer EIT Designer Clerical Assistant

$224 $135 $115 $166 S88 $100 $58 $60
Task Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Cost

.~.~~~~~:~ii::~:9~~:i2::~~~:~;,~~f~~~~,(f,?ii+t~:tJ~f~:\.::~~f~.~.·/~··}·~::.;~i.~;~~~;\~t~~;~~::*;~i::~,:h·c'·:::;·.·;i:··:·iE~z~~1:~I·:~:~:i~~:~:...~~

~:(:l:~MOnthlyuurItyCocmJinalionMeetin!l 2 1
1
1: 0 64 12 : 46 49 ~

Phone J Email Coordination for Utility Conflicts/Issues 32 32 52 $12.576

Task 2 Total 0 44 32 0 52 8 0 0_
1t.1_1i-···- .

Task 3 Total o 61 9 14 83 30 o o

Pond Springs WA #5 Page 1 of7









Pond Springs Road Reconstruction
Work Authorization #5

URS Corporation
Submitted 10/14108

Project Project Senior Senior Administrative
Principal Manager Engineer Engineer EIT Designer Clerical Assistant

$224 $135 $115 $166 S88 $100 sse $60
Task Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Cost

5.0~.Water.1PoUution;:AbatemelltPlan~(WPAP) .~:...:.( ;........ -.::.~.<-; '. ::: ;+ ··.:.?~·t:'; . :-.: " .... _'~,.~.;- :....~~.::.;: r\~-':.'''~\.':''. ,>~. -... .' :: .. ~ ....._..~~ ~:;~ .. :: .. ~- ':-:"; . -". ~~

Review Geologic Assessment 6 2 $1.022
Prepare Existing & Proposed Contours 2 2 20 2 $2,522
Prepare WPAP 4 20 8 40 40 $11.688
Respond to TeEQ Questions 2 12 6 $2.646
Revise WPAP per TCEQ Comments 4 8 6 4 $2.856

TaskS Total 0 10 48 24 60 46 0 0

.:tI••:ne·· . -
Preparation of Bid Tab 2 2 4 $852
Provide Plans/Specs and Bid Docs to all potential bidders 2 12 4 $1,726
Attendance at Pre-Bid Conference 4 $540
ResDOnse to Questions durina Bid Phase 4 4 $1.204
Revisions JAddendums durina Bid Phase 2 4 8 8 $2.438

SUbtotal 0 14 2 8 24 12 0 0 $6,760

Task 6 Total 0 14 2 8 24 12 0 0 18
I

URS DIRECT LABOR TOTAL

Pond Springs WA #5 Page 50f7



Task 1
Mileage (200 miles x SO.585/mi)
Courier
Re roductlon

Task 2
Mileage (400 miles x $O.5851mi)
COurier
Re roduction

Task 3
Mileage (SOO miles x SO.565/mi)
Courier
Re roduction

Tasl<4A
Mileage (250 miles x $O.585/ml)
Courier
Re reduction

Task4B
Mileage (200 mites x $O.5851mi)
Courier
Re roduction

Task4C
Mileage (200 miles x SO.585fmi)
Courier
Re roduetion

Task4D
Mileage (200 miles x $O.5851mi)
Courier
Re roductlon

Task4E
Mileage (200 miles x $O.585Imi)
Courier
Re reduction

Pond Springs WA #5

Pond Springs Road Reconstruction
Work Authorization #5

URS Corporation
Submitted 10/14/08

Project Project Senior
Manager Engineer Engineer

Page6of7

Err

$88

Senior Administrative
Designer Clerical Assistant

$117
$300

$50

$235
$50
$50

$293
$100
$250

$147
$50

$100

$0
$0

$50

$117
$50
550

$117
$50
$50

$117
$50
$50



Pond Springs Road Reconstruction
Work Authorization #5

URS Corporation
Submitted 10114108

Project Project Senior Senior Administrative
Princlpal Manager Engineer Engineer Ell Designer Clerical Assistant

$224 $135 $115 $166 588 $100 $58 $60
Task Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Total Cost

TaskS
WPAP fee with Tcea for project sized between 1Q.40ac $6,500
Mileage (50 ml1es x $O.585Imi) 530
Courier $SO
Reproduction $25

Task 6
Mileage (50 miles x $O.585Imi) $30
Courier $50
Reproduction 5300

OTHER URS DIRECT COSTS TOTAL $ 9,428

GRAND TOTAL (SUBTOTALS + URS ODC's) $ 484,001

Pond Springs WA #5 Page 7 017



Attachment C
Proposed Typical Section



PONIl SPRINGS ROAD

Ii

I I II 50' USUAL I 50' USUAL I

~I I I~I SHOlA.OER WIDTH vARIES I SHOULDER WIDTH VARIES Ig

o I'"~I IZ' 12' ~
~I LANE I LANE l:u

w • I t I~
I

I
----..."------------

EXISTING ROADWAY
LOOKING SOUTH

- --- ~------

3' M[N nAT SOlTOU DITCH

w[DENED PAVEMENT
STRUCTUREI' LAYDOltN CURB ( rvp)

_~ll

P()N() SPR I NG5 ROAD

1. f!

I I ; I
I SO' USUAL I I SO' USUAL .1

.: I 6' r I,.,
-' 23' I 23' ~°1 I I~c1. 12' "" ,"', "" 12' 14' 1~' 'I' Zl' ;::
~I UI'l..~.~~A_...t SIOEWALK VECETAT[VE FILTER STRIP FUT LANE LEFT TURN LANE FUT DRAINAGE SWALEJ~
;: SWALE BIKE LANE BIKE :0

~I LANE LANE I?
~ I' I l' :s

i ~,. • ~!'\ t -~ r
II ~ I- I,H.A.l." I- ~ II

I 2.0DX TYP. / p.e.L. I DEPT~ VARIES TO
IAEEr CAPACITY \ -- - -
REQUIREMENTS }-~.

3' UIN ~LAl SOHOU DITCH

URS

PROPOSED ROADWAY
(LOCATIONS APPROXIMATE)

LOOKING SOUTH SEPTEMBER 16, 2008
POND SPRINGS ROAD
TYPICAL SECTIONS



AttachmentD
ProjectScbedule



10 Task Name DuraUon Start finish

1 POND SPRINGS ROAD 1331 days Mon 313/08 Mon 10/24111

2 SCHEMATIC DEVELOPMENT 258 days Mon 3/3/08 Sat 11/15/08

3 H&H study 87 days Mon 313108 Wed 5/28108

Geotech Investigation 93 days
---

Man 313/08 Tue 6/3/084

5 Traffic Counts and LOS Diagram 87 days Man 313/08 Wed 5128108

6 COA Discussions & ILA Development 90 days Wed 614108 Mon 9/1/08

7 ILA Approvar 75 days Tue 912108 Sat 11115108

8 PS&E DEVELOPMENT 244 days I Wed 8127/08 Mon 4/27/09

9 Design Criteria Determination 29 days Wed 8/27/08 Wed 9/24/08

10 SUlvey 48 days! Wed 8127/08 Mon 10/13/08

11 60% PS&E Development 60 days! Tue 10/14/08 Fri 12112108

12 60% PS&E Submittal odays Fri 12112108 Frl12112108

13 60% PS&E W1lco Review 7 days Sat 12113/08 Fri 12119/08

14 60% PS&E COA Meetings 21 days Sat 12113/08 Fri 112109

15 90% PS&E Development 28 days Sat 12120/08 Fri 1/16/09

16 90% PS&E Submittal odays Frf 1/16/09 FrI1/16/09

17 90% PS&E Wilco Review 7 days Sat 1/17/09 Fri 1123/09

18 Submit to COA Permitting/Completeness Check (i'"days Sat 1117/09 Sat 1117109

19 eOA Permitting Process 14 days Sun 1/18/09 Sat 1/31/09

20 100% PS&E Development 14 days Sal 1/24/09 Fri 216/09

21 100% PS&E Submittal odays Fri 216/091 Fri 216/09

22 100% PS&E Wilco Review 4 days Sat 217/09 Tue 2110109

23 Final COA 'PS&E Coordinallon 14 days Tue2l3/09 Mon 2116/09

24 Final Design Package Submittal odays Tue 2124/09 Tue 2124/09

25 eOA Permit odays Tue 2124/09 Tue 2124/09

26 Develop WPAP 60 days Sat 12120/08 Tue 2117109

27 TCEQ Review &Approval of WPAP 60 days Frl2J27/09 Mon 4/27/09

28 ENV DUE DILIGENCE INVESTIGATIONS 120 days Tue 9/2108 Tue 12130/08

29 Antiquities Permit Application Review & Approval 45 days Tue 9/2108 Thu 10/16108

30 Field Investigations 30 days Fri 10117/08 Sat 11/15/08

31 Geological Assessment 45 days Sun 11/16108 Tue 12130/08

32 Jurisdictional Waters Investigations 45 days Sun 11/16108 Tue 12130108

33 Habitat Assessment 45 days Sun 11/16/08 Tue 12130108

34 Archaeological Investigations 45 days Sun 11/16/08 Tue 12130108

35 Phase 1 Environmental Assessment 45 days Sun 11116/08 Tue 12130/08

36 Environmental Clearance odays Tue 12130/08 Tue 12130/08

37 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 194 days Tue 9/2/08 Sat 3/14/09

38 MeetingS-with Critical Stakeholders 30 days Tue 912108 Wed 10/1/08

39 Meetings with Local Businesses 60 days Sat 12113/08 Tue 2110109

40 Open House (Preparation and Advertise) 60 days Wed 1/14109 Sat 3/14/09

41 UTILITY COORDINATION I RELOCATION 187 days Sun 11/16/08 Thu 5/21109

42 Initial Utility Coordination 30 days Sun 11116/08 Man 12115/08

43 30% Design Coordination Meeting odays Mon 12115/08 Mon 12115/08

44 Utility Design Planning 30 days Tue 12116/08 Wed 1/14/09

45 60% Design 6Jordlnation Meeting odays Wed 1/14/09 Wed 1/14/09

46 Utility Design Engineering 30 days Thu 1/15109 Fri 2113/09

Project: POND SPRING ROAD
Date: Tue 10/14/08

Task

Split
I 11.1 II •• 11411. I

Progress

Milestone •
Sum

Proje



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish 12009
Otr 2 I Otr 3 I Qtr 4 I Qtr 1Tat

47 90% Design Coordination Meeting odays Fri 2113/09 Fri 2113/09 I .,.
48 Utility Relocation Operations 90 days Sat 2121/09 Thu 5121/09 I

I
I

49 ADVERTISEMENT, BJDDING AND AWARD 50 days Tue 2124/09 Tue 4114/09 I

'"'I
50 Bid Package Submitted to' Purchasing Dept odays Tue 2124/09 Tue 2124/09 I

~2!
I

51 Purchasing Dept Review &Approval 10 days Tue 2124/09 Thu 3/5/09 !

~f

52 Project Letting SubmItted for Courts Agenda odays Thu 3/5/09 Thu 315/09 I 3/
~o Court Approval of Project Letting odays Tue 3/10/09 Tue 3/10/09 I 31

54 Project Advertisement 15 days Sun 3/15/09 Sun 3/29/09 I ~.55 Pre-Bid Conference odays Wed 3/25/09 Wed 3125109 !

56 Bid Opening odays Wed 4/1/09 Wed 4/1/09 i

~57 Engineer's Review and Bid TabulatIOns 3 days Wed 4/1/09 Fri 4/3/09 !
I

58 GEC Concurrent Review of Bid Tabulations 6 days Wed 4/1/09 Mon4/6/09 !
59 Recommendations to Purchasing Dept odays Mon 4/6/09 Mon 4/6109 I tl I60 Purch Dept Review & Submit to Court Agenda 3 days Tue 417/09 Thu 4/9/09

I
61 Court Award of Construction Contract odays Tue4/14/09 Tue 4/14/09

I ~62 Contract Execution 32 days Tue 4/7/09 Fr15/8J09
I--- -o- j

63 Contracts Prepared & Submitted by Engineer 7 days Tue 417109 Mon 4/13/09 I

~~I
64 Contracts Issued for Exec by Contractor odays Tue 4/14/09 rue 4/14/09 I

I

65 Construction Contract Execution-Contractor 14 days Wed 4/15/09 Tue4/28/09 I

1I

66 GEe Ree/Submits Contracts to County odays Tue4/28J09 Tue 4/28109 I
I

67 Construclion Contract Executlon~County 7 days Wed 4/29/09 Tue 515109 I I
68 Pre-Construction Conference 1 day Fri 5/8/09 Fri 5/8/09

I
~

69 Notice to Proceed odays Fri 5/8109 Fri 518109 ~
70 CONSTRUCTION 150 days Fri 5/8109 Sun 10/4109 ~
76 POST CONSTRUCTION 718 days Thu 1115/09 Mon 10124111 I

Task - Progress SumrProject POND SPRING ROAD
Date: Tue 10114/08 Split Milestone • Proja

C I.' II 1'.4 II t I'

I


